Interest Rate Risk Profile of Financial Assets and Liabilities

The interest rate profile of the financial assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December

is as follows:

Group

Year ended 31 December 2023

 Within 1 year 1-2 years  2-5 years Total

 Fixed rate £000 £000 £000 £000

Short-term deposits 81,325 - - 81,325

   81,325

 Within 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Total

 Floating rate £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash 182,167 - - 182,167

Loans and borrowings - - (213,035) (213,035)

   (30,868)

Year ended 31 December 2022

 Within 1 year 1-2 years  2-5 years Total

Fixed rate £000 £000 £000 £000

Short-term deposits 285,543 - - 285,543

   285,543

 Within 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Total

 Floating rate £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash 146,986 - - 146,986

   146,986

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of finance revenue and finance costs to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the

Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on fixed rate short-term deposits and

applicable bank loans).

Increase/decrease in interest rate Effect on profit Effect on profit
 before tax before tax

 2023 2022

 £000 £000

+0.75% 1,008 1,618

-0.75% (1,008) (1,618)

The other financial instruments of the Group that are not included in the above tables are

non-interest bearing and are therefore not subject to interest rate risk.

 129

Credit risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the default of a

counterparty with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying value as at the balance sheet

date. Cash and treasury credit risks are mitigated through spreading the placement of

funds over a range of institutions each carrying acceptable published credit ratings to
minimise counterparty risk.

[…]

third-party counterparties. The majority of partners in these ventures are well established

oil and gas companies. In the event of non-payment, operating agreements typically
provide recourse through increased venture shares. Receivable balances are monitored on

an ongoing basis with appropriate follow-up action taken where necessary.

Foreign currency risk

The Group enters into transactions denominated in currencies other than its GBP£

reporting currency. Non-GBP denominated balances, subject to exchange rate fluctuations,

at year-end were as follows:

 Group
 2023 2022

 £000 £000

US Dollar 115,427 44,535
Norwegian kroner 5 6

Euros 117 106

Accounts receivable:
US Dollar 56,252 8,410

Interest bearing loans:

US Dollar 213,035 -

Trade and other payables:

US Dollar 9,492 6,829

The following table demonstrates the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in

the US Dollar against the Pound sterling. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a

10% change in the foreign currency rate.

 Effect on profit Effect on profit

 before tax before tax

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange rate 2023 2022

 £000 £000

10% strengthening of £ against US$  5,085 (4,612)

10% weakening of £ against US$  (5,085) 4,612

 130

Liquidity risk

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group and Company’s financial

liabilities at 31 December 2023 based on contractual undiscounted payments. The Group

monitors its risk to a potential shortage of funds by monitoring the maturity dates of

existing debt.

Year ended 31 December 2023 Within

1 year

1 to 2

years

2 to 5

years

>5

years Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Trade and other payables 97,415 - - - 97,415

Loans and borrowings - - 213,035 - 213,035

Derivative financial liabilities 4,371 - - - 4,371